confusão patrimonial entre os envolvidos utilizando bens em nome das empresas e utilizando o caixa da
empresa para pagar contas pessoais; constante alteração societária mediante a cessão gratuita de quotas, com troca
contínua de pessoas que serviam como “laranjas”.

Estimativas de valores lavados e resultados alcançados:
R$ 22.053.751,23 (vinte e dois milhões, cinquenta e três mil setecentos e cinquenta e um reais e três centavos).
Dentre as medidas pleiteadas e deferidas pelo Poder Judiciário, destacam-se o cumprimento de 13 mandados de
busca e apreensão em endereços nas cidades de Presidente Figueiredo, Parintins e Manaus, contando com um
contingente de aproximadamente 80 policiais.

[...]

into the accounts of the individuals involved.
Antecedent Penal Offenses:*
Thefts committed by defrauding bank accounts of victims from various States and the Federal District. The financial
losses sustained by individuals and legal entities exceed BRL 2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred thousand reais).

Main Money Laundering Techniques Used:
- Establishment and use of shell companies, including stalls at the DF Imported Goods Fair, a construction materials
company, and a hookah bar.
- Receipt of unidentified cash deposits into the accounts of those involved.

Estimate of Laundered Amounts and Results Achieved:
BRL 2,500,000.00 (two million five hundred thousand reais). Among the measures sought and granted by the
Judiciary, the following stand out: the execution of 23 preventive arrest warrants, 36 search warrants at addresses in
the Federal District, Goiás, São Paulo, and Bahia, as well as the seizure of 22 vehicles and the freezing of financial

[...]

The State Department for Combating Corruption (DECCOR) opened a police investigation to investigate evidence of
fraud in a bidding process conducted by Detran-GO for the granting of a public vehicle inspection service for a period
of 10 (ten) years, for the total estimated value of R$582,417,000.00 (five hundred and eighty-two million, four
hundred and seventeen thousand reais).
The investigations revealed the actions of a criminal organization, document forgery, and fraud in the bidding process,
including: improper criteria for judging proposals; bias in the preparation of the notice; lack of a public hearing;
irregularities related to the qualification of the winning company;

[...]

Main money laundering techniques used:
Use of “shell companies”;
Use of “fictitious companies” (“ghosts”);
Acquisition of luxury goods;
Interposed persons (“front men”).

Estimated amounts laundered and results achieved:
According to the investigation, approximately R$110,000,000.00 (one hundred and ten million reais). The
investigative measures supported by LAB-LD resulted in the execution of 7 (seven) temporary arrest warrants in
Goiás and São Paulo; 55 (fifty-five) search and seizure warrants at addresses in cities in Goiás, the Federal District,
São Paulo and Mato Grosso;

[...]

Main Money Laundering Techniques Used:
Interposed natural and legal persons.
Setting up companies in the name of non-existent people, created by the ORCRIM.
Issuance of fraudulent invoices by front companies and to front companies.

Estimate of Laundered Values and Results Achieved:
R$881,000,000.00 (eight hundred and eighty-one million reais) in unreliable invoices issued by large supplier
companies, which were part of the scheme. The investigative measures resulted in CIRA-PB launching Operation
Third Commandment to enforce 39 warrants, 25 of which were search and seizure warrants and 13 arrest warrants in

[...]

- Fractional cash deposits into various accounts of third parties/relatives, which were transferred to the faction
member's companion in her personal and business accounts.
- Integration of resources through the acquisition of movable and immovable assets, including consortium shares.

Estimate of Laundered Values and Results Achieved:
BRL 2,800,000.00 (two million eight hundred thousand reais). The investigations resulted in the indictment of 4
people for the crimes of being part of a criminal organization and money laundering, and the sequestration measures
were maintained with a request for all assets to be forfeited at the end of the process.

[...]

Inclusion of suspects as employees of the front company, in order to receive funds from it.
Acquisition of transport vehicles in another state of the federation with the intention of equipping the company.
Acquisition of rural land.
Estimate of amounts laundered and results achieved
Approximately R$ 1,500,000.00 (one million and five hundred thousand reais). The investigations resulted in the
arrests of those involved, seizures, asset freezes and search and seizure operations in the cities of Recife, Abreu e
Lima, Paulista, Vitória de Santo Antão, and other states (Paraíba and Santa Catarina). Assets of vehicles used for

[...]

Antecedent Penal Offenses:
Bid rigging and criminal organization.

Main Money Laundering Techniques Used:
Use of intermediaries, both individuals and legal entities, and pass-through accounts.

Estimate of Laundered Values and Results Achieved:
BRL 28,407,359.37 (twenty-eight million, four hundred seven thousand, three hundred fifty-nine reais and thirty-
seven cents). The investigation resulted in 12 search warrants and 9 arrest warrants.

Cooperation and Information Exchange with Other National Bodies:
State Prosecutor's Office of Piauí and the Court of Accounts of the State of Piauí.